

Appellate Case No. E072470

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

M.G.,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL HESTRIN, as District Attorney, etc.,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Riverside  
The Honorable John D. Molloy, Presiding Judge  
Case No. MCW1800102

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

DAVID GREENE (SBN 160107)  
davidg@eff.org  
NAOMI F. GILENS (SBN 315813)  
naomi@eff.org  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
T: 415.436.9333  
F: 415.436.9993

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES .....  | 2  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | 3  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | 4  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 7  |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF<br>ACCESS TO POST-INVESTIGATION, EXPIRED WIRETAP ORDERS<br>AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS .....              | 8  |
| A. Respondent Seeks A Right of Access Only to Records Related to Post-<br>Investigation, Expired Wiretap Orders.....  | 8  |
| B. Guerrero Seeks Only A Right of Access to Court Records, Not Related<br>Documents Never Submitted to the Court.....                                       | 13 |
| C. California Statutes Do Not Foreclose A Qualified First Amendment Right of<br>Access to Post-Investigation, Expired Wiretap Applications and Orders. .... | 14 |
| II. ALTERNATIVELY, GUERRERO IS ENTITLED TO ACCESS TO THE<br>RECORDS PERTAINING TO THE WIRETAP OF WHICH HE WAS A<br>TARGET PURSUANT TO SECTION 629.68.....   | 15 |
| A. Guerrero, as the Target of the Wiretap, Demonstrated Good Cause. ....  | 15 |
| B. Section 629.68 Does Not Require A Showing of Good Cause by the Target.   | 17 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....   | 20 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE .....  | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 624 (1990) .....                                       | 9             |
| <i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State of California</i> ,<br>20 Cal. 4th 327 (1999) .....              | 7             |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 304, 313-14 (1981) .....                      | 7             |
| <i>Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc.</i> ,<br>42 Cal. 4th 554 (2007) .....                   | 18            |
| <i>Globe Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....                   | 11, 14        |
| <i>HCSC–Laundry v. United States</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 1 (1981) .....                                | 18            |
| <i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> ,<br>135 Cal. App. 4th 1045 (2006) .....                         | 12, 14        |
| <i>In re New York Times</i> ,<br>577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009) .....                               | 12, 16        |
| <i>In the Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings: Krynicki</i> ,<br>983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 3518 (2014) .....                                 | 18            |
| <i>Miller v. Sup. Ct.</i> ,<br>21 Cal. 4th 883 (1999) .....                                      | 18            |
| <i>National Broadcasting Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,<br>735 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... | 16            |
| <i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999) .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> ,<br>277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....                                  | 11            |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Oziel v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>223 Cal. App. 3d 1284 (1990).....  | 13           |
| <i>People v. Connor</i> ,<br>115 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2004) .....  | 14           |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> ,<br>128 Cal. App. 4th 1009 (2005).....   | 9, 13, 14    |
| <i>People v. Woodruff</i> ,<br>5 Cal. 5th 697 (2018).....  | 7            |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....  | 18           |
| <i>Sander v. State Bar of Cal.</i> ,<br>58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013).....  | 7            |
| <i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....   | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Inzunza</i> ,<br>303 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Cal. 2004) .....   | 8, 9         |
| <i>United States v. Kott</i> ,<br>380 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....   | 9            |
| <i>United States v. Loughner</i> ,<br>769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011).....  | 8, 9         |
| <i>United States v. Mattingly</i> ,<br>2016 WL 3670828 (W.D. Ky. 2016).....  | 17           |
| <i>United States v. The Business of the Custer Battlefield Museum &amp; Store Located at<br/>Interstate 90, Exit 514, South of Billings, Mont.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 9            |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(11) .....   | 16           |
| Cal. Penal Code § 629.66 .....   | 14, 17, 18   |
| Cal. Penal Code § 629.68 .....   | 15, 18, 19   |
| Cal. Penal Code § 629.70 .....   | 18           |

*Legislative Materials*

S. Rep. No.1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., 67, 105, reprinted in (1968) U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2112)..... 16
